investment cost, expressed in years. The analysis's results are

then summarized in Table 3. The PV power plant locations'

SPP values fall within the range of 4.03 to 6.34 years, enabling

a return on investment to occur before 10 years. The analysis

of the three reviewed parameters under 6 different scenarios,

such as FiT and installation cost, revealed that they all meet

the requirements for economic feasibility.

4.3. Emission Reduction Potential

 The amount of potential CO2 gas emission reduction each

year by developing PV power plants on Sumba Island is

41,977.08 to 2,206,755.50 TonCO2eq, as shown in Figure 8,

or equivalent to a total of 29,326,836.29 TonCO2eq. This CO2

emission reduction supports Indonesia's CO2 emission

reduction target 2030 of 835 million TonCO2eq. This aligns

with the Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 16 Year

2016, which mandates a 29% reduction in carbon emissions

through one's efforts and a 40% reduction through

international cooperation, assuming no action or business as

usual in 2030.

Table 3. The Sensitivity analysis of the PV power plant on Sumba Island

No Scenario LCOE (USD/kWh)
NPV

(in million USD)

Payback Period

(Years)

1 FiT 0.0695 USD/kWh 0.0506 – 0.0538 6.33 – 438.23 5.32 – 5.80

2 FiT 0.0834 USD/kWh 0.0537 – 0.0568 11.40 – 704.73 4.42 – 4.82

3 FiT 0.0695 USD/kWH, installation cost +10% 0.0538 – 0.0572 4.15 – 332.90 5.81 – 6.34

4 FiT 0.0834 USD/kWH, installation cost +10% 0.0568 – 0.0602 9.22 – 599.40 4.84 – 5.27

5 FiT 0.0695 USD/kWH, installation cost -10% 0.0478 – 0.0507 8.31 – 533.98 4.86 – 5.30

6 FiT 0.0834 USD/kWH, installation cost -10% 0.0508 – 0.0537 13.38 – 800.48 4.03 – 4.40

Fig. 8 The amount of potential  CO2 gas emissions reduction

5. Conclusion
The results of the potential analysis using GIS and fuzzy

logic show that Sumba Island has a potential solar PV power

plant of 21,230.42 MWp. That will meet the projected national

electrical energy demand of 52.32% of the total 40,575 MW

by 2030. The goal of increasing the renewable energy mix

from 15.05% to 27.21% can be achieved. This makes the

projected Indonesia renewable energy mix target of 23% in

2025 realistic. Examining the three analyzed parameters over

6 different scenarios, including FiT and installation costs,